Before the
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)
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)


vs.

)

No. 01-0717 BN




)

GARNAE L. NAGHAVI, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On May 10, 2001, the State Board of Nursing (Board)  filed a complaint seeking to discipline the registered nurse (RN) license of Garnae L. Naghavi for injuring a patient.  On November 11, 2001, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Rikki Jones represented the Board.  Naghavi presented her own case.  The Board filed the last written argument on February 11, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. Naghavi holds License No. RN127247.  She first received that license on July 16, 1993.  It lapsed on April 30, 2001, but she renewed it on July 19, 2001.  

2. On April 17, 1999, Naghavi was employed by Superior Healthcare Staffing, Inc., of Overland Park, Kansas.  On that date, her employer assigned her to St. Luke’s Hospital in Kansas City, Missouri.  St. Luke’s assigned her to care for patient L.S.  

3. L.S. was in St. Luke’s for skin grafts to repair major infected leg ulcers.  L.S. was diabetic, and with that condition had already lost an arm by amputation.  

4. L.S. was abusive and insulting to Naghavi while Naghavi was attending L.S.  Naghavi lost her temper and reached out her hands to cover L.S.’s mouth.  As she did so, L.S. turned his face away, and Naghavi’s acrylic fingernails scratched L.S.’s left cheek in three places, drawing blood.  

5. An RN has a duty to refrain from physically and emotionally harming patients.  Naghavi’s act was not within the standard of care for an RN.  An RN who cannot deal with a patient should seek the help of the charge nurse or a fellow staff nurse.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 335.066.2.
  The Board has the burden to prove that Naghavi has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  

Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Board cites the provisions of section 335.066.2 that allow discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096; 

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Naghavi argues that she was defending herself against L.S., but her testimony does not allege that L.S. physically assaulted her.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The evidence shows that Naghavi did not intend to physically harm L.S.  Therefore, we do not find her subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(5) for misconduct.    

Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Id. at 533.  Naghavi’s physical assault on L.S. shows a conscious disregard for the proper method of dealing with an abusive personality, which is to leave the room and seek another nurse as a substitute or as a back-up in dealing with the patient.  Naghavi testified to nothing that prevented her from doing so.  Therefore, we conclude that Naghavi is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(5) for gross negligence.  

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  We infer from the record that Naghavi’s employer trusted her to adhere to the RN standard of care.  Therefore, we conclude that Naghavi is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(12) for a violation of professional trust.  

Incompetency is a general lack of (1) professional ability or of (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  The single incident does not establish that Naghavi generally lacks any professional ability or generally lacks the disposition to use it.  Therefore, we conclude that Naghavi is not subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(5) for incompetency.  

Summary


Naghavi is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(12) for a violation of professional trust and under section 335.066.2(5) for gross negligence.


SO ORDERED on March 7, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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